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© D-Sub R— 3
D-SubzR— I &D-SubfHAkICZEHLL T I, 1920x1200@60 HzD B AFRFE A R—LE T,
(P R=FENZREDREEISFERINDEZZICL>TERERYE T, )D-Sub A H R
—;IBEZAECDR—MMIEHELTLEEL,
© HDMI K—Fx3
D ™ HDMI 7K— M & HDCP 2.3 [T/ L. K/ E— TrueHD 35K T DTS HD
wonoeemmon e wrersce < AR — A —T A AR ZE P R— L TWE T, FRK 192KHz/24 £
FD 74 F¥ VIV LPCM =T AHAEHF R—FLE T, TDR—MEFERL T HDMI
Y R—NIBEZRICERELE TV R— NI 2R ARRIREIL 4096x2160@60 Hz T H\
PR—NI2REBORIGEITFERITHIEZ2—ITKFELE T,
@ DisplayPort 3
DisplayPortid. WA BB FEELZ Y R— M 2BmET VRIVBBRILEBES —T1 4%
R L % 9, DisplayPortlZ . HDCP 2.3 DAV T VREAH Z X LEY R— M TEXY. T
DR— %A LT, DisplayPortx t 7/K— b 975 E Z 2 THEF L E 9 7F - DisplayPorti T
4096x2304@60 HzDBRAFRMEE = Y R—FLEITH Y R— FENZREBORIREILFER
TNBEZZICE>TELRVET,
o MTIWTARTLAEHERET DIBE. FHARXL—TA VT VAT LI F—R—FD
@ RSANEA VA=V BRENBIET,
+ HDMI/DisplayPortiégs % sRiE%. 49 7 74 )L b DE B BAEREES A HDMIDisplayPortl Z5&E LT <
REEWV, (BRI AR —TA VI VAT LI L TREVET,)

(E1) Q-Flash PlustépE% R IC T I, GIGABYTE U 74 FDIIRBIEEE |IDR—I & TBEBIIEEL,
(GE£2) Intel® Wireless-AC 95600 d+,
GE3) EBDTR—MICPUILL>TEGDIEADHBIET,

@ B760M GAMING ACDJ+, ® B760M GAMING AC DDR4(D J+,
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USB 3.2Gen1 R—F

USB3.2Gen 1 /R— & USB 3.2 Gen 1 A& /R— b L USB 2.0 ftAk&E E#ftEA HWE T,
DR—I%& USB 7/\1 RABITERLET,

USB Type-C®K— b (USB 3.2 Gen 1%3i)

1)IN—27)1 USB /R— b & USB 3.2 Gen 1414k T 7/R— M L. USB 2.0 AR E B3t A U
¥, TDR— % USB T/\A ZABITERLET,

RJ-45 LAN ;R—

Gigabit 1 —H % I LAN R — M & SK 2.5 Ghps DT —RERSEED A 2 — X MEFTH
RELE T LLTILLAN R— b LED DIRREER R LE T,

HWELED 771 ETLED 3RfE LED: TUOT4ET A LED:
— I E e |98
FLUY |25Cps DT —REERE || SH | T2DOEREFTT
@ ® 16ps DT —RERERE |47 | F-2EEBELTILVEEA
AN F—F 47 100 Mbps D7 — R ERKHEE

SAVAVNNTRAE=HA—TIF (F)

SA VA VIV T T HRSA I IF =RV BEEDTINAADSA VAV DIFEE. T
DF—TAFImFaERALE T,

SAYTIMN7AY FRAE—=A=TT ()

SAVT I MREFTY,

RAVA I =BT I—T7—RE—H—=TVF (EVY)

RATAVIHF Y,

F—TAA Dy IR

S Ay RTAV] O s 5
Jvvy 2 F vz | ATTYRIV BT TRV TAF eI
@ TAVAVIITRE—=A—=T Tk v v v
SAVTINTOY FAE—H—
v v v v

0 ok
ATA VI Z—]

® yoy—Tr—RE—H—TIEk
IOV R RIVSA T IN
YA RRE—H—T Ik

@ F—FUAF DY T I TEEBLC A — T F I vy DA BB CEE T,

v v

v

TACh A—TU A ZRETBICIG A —TAFY T I T7ICCREET>TL
fEEW,
T F—TAAYVT I T DOFHBEREIT DL T GIGABYTEDWeb 1 b &2 T
BEL,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

o BE/SRIVARIE—ITEEINE A — DIV ERUATIIL. LI B DS, S
A —DIWERYAL RICIF—R— RSy —T ILEBRUALET,

o F=DIERUATEIE ORI 2—HSESBECIE RN TLREEWN r—F
VAR B—RE Ty 3— T BEREEZDTABITIEVED TRV TEEL,
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2.7 AERaARIZR—

1) ATX 12V_2X4 11)  SPDIF_O

2)  AX 12)  F_USB1/F_USB2

3)  CPU_FAN 13)  F.U32

4)  SYS_FAN1/2i3 14)  SPLTPM

5)  SATA3 4/5/6/7 15  COM

6) D_LED1 16)  BAT

7)  LED_C1 17)  CLR_CMOS

8)  M2A_CPUM2P_SB 18) RST

9) F_PANEL 19)  QFLASH_PLUS
10)  F_AUDIO

s FRTINAADERTT BT —ITENLTWVABTEEEELET,

o TINAZRERIMIFBHEIC. TNAREDA E2—RZD/INT—HA T HmHTWDBTE
EHSELET, 7/ M ADMEELEVESIC. OV IS ERI— FERELT,

o TINAAZEEELIcH. OIVE2I—BZDINT—BF VT BENC T /NNAADT—T
IVHR P —R—RDARTZ—ITLoDWEBFENTWRZEEREELE T,

f NERT I\A AR I BRIC AT DAA RS A > BimafEEL:
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (2x4 12V BIEIARIZ—& 212 ALV EFEIARI 2 —)
BRIARVZ—EFEAT 2L EREBIII Y —R—FOIXRTOOVR—F 2 MIREL
BN EWIE T BTN TEXR T, BRARI A —EHEG T 5aIlC. T BREBED/\T—
DA TN TWBTE TRTDTNAABELKERIHFENTWNBT EERRL TR
TV BREIAXIZ—IE ELLBEETLOEISII A TERVKIICRATNTEYET.
BREBDT—7 IV ZELWARCERIRIZ—ICERLE T,
12V BRIR Y2 —IE EIC CPU ITENZHIGLE T 12V BIRIARIZ—DEREIN T
GTWEE. IV E1—2dEsLE A,

HSREHZH T oI GLEEBNICRAONAEREBZ SFERICGDIL
ZEHEHLET (B00WLL L) BT BN MG TERVWERIZ Y M IFERICE
BE VAT LBRREICE S VBB TERVBELBYET,

P\
( =
[ ]
]
]
=
o E——
D O
@
u] "
8 00 o o B
ATX_12V_2X4:
— EVES| & EVES| E&
5 fo]=Ne)l8 1 GND (2x4E >/ 12VD3) 5 H2V 241D
e e ke e )4 2 GND (2x4E >/ 12VD3) 6 H2V 24 1VD )
ATX_A2V_2X4 3 GND 7 +12v
4 GND 8 +12V
ATX:
N nip% EoEs| 5 EUEs| 5
ac 1 3.3V 13 |33V
2 3.3V 14| -12v
e]- 3 | GND 15 | GND
il N 4 45V 16 | PSON(/ TR AViA7)
il N 5 GND 17 GND
(=] 1 6 +5V 18 | GND
(e]-= 7 GND 19 | GND
G 8 ERREEF 20 NC
o |(= 9 5VSB (R >//\1 +5V) 21 | +5v
CGE 10 | +12v 2 | 45V
AL M| MNVEAEVAXER) 23 | 5V (@212 €Y ATXEA)
e ol 13 12 | 33VxI2EVATXER)| 24 | GND(12 EVATXEA)
H
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3/4) CPU_FANISYS_FAN1/213 (77 A #)

5)

ZORYP—=R—=RDT7 AV R ITRNUE YT IFEAED T 7oAy A IE BIEARS
IR D HEENTVWE Y, 7707 —J IV E BRI AL E ELLABRICERL TV
(BONIORIEZ—TA VT —AIE T IRED bO— ) VEREE BRI T BITIE. 773
EOrbO— VGt D770 HFER T 20ENDVE T, REDREERIRT BT PC
T—ARBIC VR T LI 7V H= RGBT &5 BEIDHLET,

— EVES| B

[ o

CPU_FAN BEREHIE
v

PWME 4D

—

Alw|N| =

o

Ll =

SYS_FAN1/ SYS_FAN3
O ® ﬂﬂ] |:| |E SYS_FAN2
O p— o o
I (Qﬂ
aAxy48— CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3
BRAER 2A 2A
=AEH 24W 24W

. CPULVRTLEBIN SIRET BTN, 77— T VR T 7 Ay B
/N (B L BRI T L, AR CPUBAIB L. SR 7 BN
57T BRELBYET.
.« TNBOTFUAYERRED v T Oy TRBYE A Ay AT 721
Y TEDNREBOTIEEL,
SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gbls 5% —)
SATA =72 —|XSATA 6Gb/s | TZEHLL . SATA 3Gbis 35K T SATA1.5Ghis EDEIEMEEB LT
WET, ZNENDSATA TR A — I, B—D SATAF/ \f REH K~ FLE T Itele Fv 7

tv b [ RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 5. KU RAID 10 EH R— L& 9, RAD 77 L A DEREICT DL
TI& GIGABYTE T 7 HA FDIRAD 7 LA REH EIDR—I % TBIBITEL,

—

GND
TXP
TXN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

ﬂ EVES| &

o

N|lolalslwin| =

7 _,:I 1
=il

SATAR— b Ry 7S HBMICT BITIE. GIGABYTE = 7 H 1 ~DIBIOS 7 77
w7 IR—=D|TFEB L, [SATA Configuration | 4R L T BB TN,
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6) D_LED1 (Addressable LEDT—7 A #)

AR EVEFR LT RAEREIILA (5V) L ULEDRAI000ENDIEAES050 addressable

LEDT— /& CEX T,

Jooss;

Addressable LEDT— AN\ Y R IEFELE T, LEDT—TRIDE
RE (755 D=FAH) #addressable LEDT — 7\ A D E>/1
IR T 2R EHNDYE Y, B0 TR I SELEDT—THE
BT BEREMENDYET,

7) LED_C1(RGBLEDF—7Av4)

EVES| EE

V(5V)

Data

1
2
3 Evil
4 GND

oo
L]

Addressable LED
M =7

1

TOANY A |E IEAERTZRGBLEDT — 7 (12VIG/RIB) & EH T AT LN TEE T, Tl A2
A=MVDREDT—TIVER/RKEINRA(IVNETH R—FLTWVET,

0000

=, O[ﬂ]] D IE
N ©
\

RGB LEDT— ANV A |TEFHLEILEDT—TDERLE
(FTSTD=FEE) IF. TDANYEDE 1 (12V) ([T B
ERBYE T, 2o TEST 5L LEDT—THIEE T D EIREM
hHIE,

EVES| EE
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

m RGBLED 7—7
paong
S

12v

@ LEDT—F D EIT BT AEIC DL TUE GIGABYTE T 7 b D IR E#RE | DR —

Ve TBREE,

TINA ZRZEBWIRFE I EBIATHINC, T/NARETVE2—R2DNT—HF T
1B TWBTLERRLES, T NAANMBELEVELSIC IV S ER

I—FEHREET,
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8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2Y w3 ARI2—)
AIPF—R—RDM2 AT 2—IE M2PCle SSD DI THIGLTNET,

M2A_CPU ”:m 80

—

M2 %72 —IZM.25FIGSSDITIBER T 2GS LU FDFIBICHE>TLIEELY,

27w

1)y T DDOEIHE EICE|EBMTFINDOSHLE YT, AR T2 — RIS DBETM2IG
SSDERSA REHET,

27w 2:

M28SD ZHUAATH S VY TDDEHEI TV FR—IVIBRULIAATEELE T,

* BM2ORIR—HFR— 95 M28SD DiESE:

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
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9) F_PANEL (BiTE/\RILAYH)
TEDOEVEFIHELD IST—RA wF Uty fRA wF AE—H—, PCr — R BB
ANY R AT —ADA I —2Z— (JNT—LEDPHDD LED/ &) &KL E 9, i BRI
& +E—DEVTEELTLIEE,

[xo—LEn |\ —21vFH[E=—H]

e .
—
&
o«
[] SR g
j ‘H = Hool
o o nzzw
[ ] Py [ 2
=, Il L A
0 m———r T T
21315 aag
D ® ) U)’xC) 5\4\4\
218717 ez
o . s&5a
00 D e o B

[17—1e]
N=FRZ17 ULyt J\T7—LED

« PLED/PWR_LED (EJFLED):
JRFLA | LED PCT —RABIE/NNRIVDBIRRAT —RAA I —2— &KL
F—BR T, VAT LDMEEILTWAEELED (EA IV E T, VR T
S0 A2 | LB 8384 R —THREEICADTWBEEE /T —H0F 7
$3/54/S5 +7 [CHEDTWNBEE (S5).LED IA TIciEWE T,

o PW(NT—RAVF):
PCT—RABIE/N\XIVDEBRRAT—ZRAA VI —2— | EGLE T, INT—AAvF &
FERLTVRTLDNT—AF 7T B A EARETEE T FEMILCGIGABYTE VT 74
A FDIBIOS 2 + 77y T IN—DCFEE L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN) & ZBH L fEELY),

« SPEAK (REE—H—):

PCr—RDBIE/NRIVBRAE—H—ICEFHLE S, VAT AR E—7O—FEESY
TETYVRTLDRIMAT— 2R ERELE T, VAT LRREFICEEMEE T EL
BAERBVNE—TEN ERVETY,

« HD(\—RRSA4T 797471 LED):

PCH—REIE/ NXIVDIN—=RRSAT 70 74ET1 LED ITEHILE T/ \— RS54 7
BT —ZDFHEEEITOCVDEELED IEFVITEVET,

« RES (Vv hRAYF):

PCT—ZAEiE/ \RILD Y XAy FITERELE T, I Ea—2hA 7 )—XLEBED
BRHERITCEGVBE VY MRy FERLTOVE1—25BEsILEY,
+ Cl(PCH —RBHRARAIN Y &):
PCH —ADN—BEINETNTWVBIEE. PCr—IDIEHAIREEPCY — X FIBIRRFIA
Ay FIe S —EEGRLE I, TOMBEIE PCr—ARRBAREIR 1Y Fle o — %158
LfcPCr—REREELET,

+ NC:EF/AL,

—AAYF YRy F ERLED.\N—RRSA4 T 70 T74ET« LED. A E—H
—GETBRENTOE T, ¥ —RAFTE/ SRIVET1—)bE DAY A LT
BEETAVENLETEEVEWYETHELL—BLTWBTEERRLTIEEL,
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10) F_AUDIO (R /SR IVA—TFT1FAv &)
70V MNZIVF—T 1A\ & & High Definition audio (HD)% ) R—  LE 9, PC — X B
HN\XIVDA—TAF ' 21— IV EIDAY R |EFHITHIENTEELT, EV2—/bOX
IR—DITAVENNLETH KT —R—FA\vZDEVEN) LB TIT—HLTWABT EEFER
LTKIEEW B2 —/baARTE—ER Y —R— RNV ABOEGEHEE>TWDE T
INARISIEEIETIRIET HTEDHBIET,

rr
\/
i
din

&

MIC L

GND

MICR

NC

Head Phone R
MIC Detection
SENSE_SEND
ezl
Head Phone L

Head Phone
Detection

=

© (Nl |o~w N

-
o

PCH —ADHRICIE BTE/NRIVDA —T A4 AT 21— )V EFAA T BE—O%T
A—DROIINCETAYDART2—EDBLTWBEDEHIET, 71 VEY
THEBE>TVBHE/N\RIVDA — T4 ATV 21— IVDEFEFHEDFERICDOWNT
[ PCH—RA—H—ITHBBNEDE LT,

11) SPDIF_O (S/IPDIFE AN Y #)
TONYZIESIPDIFT 2 VB FINTHIGLTHEV SIPDIF T IR A —T A4 A —T IV
Hi9BTETC R —R— RO SRET R4 —TAAERBITT IRV F—TF %= H TS
CEDNTEFT, TIRIV A =T F T —TIVOEFIC DOV TUE BENDA — T A 125
DI Za7 IV EKLCBFTMHTEELY,

= ErEs| 58
D 1 1 5VDUAL
2 | eviLl
E 3 SPDIFO
d 4 GND
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12) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.1 N\ #4)
AW A USB2.0M.1 HARICEIL TVE T, R USBAYAIZ A T3> DUSB TS b
NLT2 DD USB R—hERMTEE T, A T3> DUSB TZ7 v hEBATZBEIL
RFEEICHENEDE LT,

E
r,
\/
BH
do

&

BIR (5V)

—

BREGVY)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

U TY)

=

o

USB DY+

GND

O

GND

Ol N g wWw N —

el

=
o

NC

USBZ S/ b EERIMSIFBREIIC.USBT 57y hHMBIELIZWE DI, OV Ea—42D
BREAZICLTHSaVEY b SERI—FZERLNTEELY,

13) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 \v %)
A A EUSB 3.2 Gen 135 K TUUSB 2.011ARICHEEHLL . 2D DUSBR— M AV E N TLNE T, USB
3.2Gen 1305 2R — hEEA(E I B4 T3> M35 707 MARIVDTEAICDWTE. BRFE
EICBBVNEDE T

20 - |1
—
]
[ ]
:l 1" 10
=, I -
- al O ES| v C ES| B
5 ﬂﬂ] 1 VBUS " D2+
P — Do 2 SSRX1- 12 D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 GND
4 GND 14 SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 GND
7 GND 17 SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 VBUS
10 NC 20 ezl

-26-



14) SPI_TPM (TPMEY2—IVEANYA)
SPITPM (TPMEY 2 —)) BEZ DAY R |IEFTEE T,

EVES| &

=

—

o

CLK
Fv R
GND
IRQ
NC
NC
RST

(=)
(= =)
O
(= =)
(=
O
Ol N oA wWw N~
!
|
N
P
o

-
o

jury

-
N

15) COM ( U7 IV R—bkAY )
COM N\ R A T3> D COM R—rr—T)LAENLT 1 DDIITIVR—MEiRML
FI. 473D COM R—br—T IV EBATZHE IRGEEICPBVEEEEL,

EVES| EE
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
GND
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
NRI-
EviL

=

—

L JUS TH

|

o

O
0

5
o
©o|o|N|lo|lals|lw| -

-
o
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16) BAT (/\v 71 —)
Ny T ) =& AV E2—Z DA 7B TS EE CMOS DIE (BIOS FRE. Bft. HLUEF
ERZE) AT BT BAERBELET. Ny T —DEEMELNIVETFH
e N\ T 1) —E3HLTLEE WV CMOS {ED ERE I LR S NG D o fel) kb B ETRE
MEHHIET,

—

Ny T)—HEERUNGE CMOS [EEEETEET !

1. AVE1—2ONT—%2F 7L BRI—FEREET,

2. NyTU—=KRIVEDS Ny T —EZF2EBRUAL 2
BFEET, (FlE FSAN—DE5GEBIEEFERL

o

0 TNy T)—=RIVED+E—DirFIchEn. 5 R a—
1L = FEEET) -

o e o . —

P e T [ 3. NyT)—EZHBLET,

4. BRIA—FEZLAHF AVE1—2EFRHLET,
o Ny TU—EHITZEC BV EI—2D/N\T—EF T LTHSERI—
& RERWTLIEEW,

s NyT)—HBFED/N\vT)—EHLE T B/ \v T —ETIhc# Lz
Ao CHERADHEERD BT AIBEHHIETDTTIFELEEL,

o NyTF =B TCEREWSE. XN\ TU—DET IV EUDHSHEN
BEBAEEIERFEEICBEVEDEIEEL,

o Ny TU—ERMFIFBEE NNV TU—DT A (+) EAFRE () DAEIC
ABLTEEWN (IR A& EICAITRREDNSHIET),

o (EREHD/ T ) —d M DRERH > TRIBLTLIEELY,

17) CLR_CMOS (CMOSZVU7 I+ IX)
TDIvVINEFERLTBIOS RER V7§ 5EEEIT.CMOS B%R HiRFFREIC Y b
LE 9, CMOSIEZE AL 3 BIcid. RSN\ —DES5EEBRMEAFERL T2 DD VI
MRNEY,

(8

Q0] #—7"> :Normal

—

U=

o

(00) <3—h:CMOSDY YT

o

« CMOSEZE#EAL T BRI BICAY Ea—2D/N\T—%A7|cL. AVt bh5S

BRI FEHRNTIEEL,

o VAT LD BB L. BIOSEREE TIFHERHICERE T 20\ FETHREL T
T2& U™ (Load Optimized Defaults 333R) BIOS 5% 7E & FEN Ca%E LK 9 (5l GIGABYTE
T 7 HARDIBIOS 2y b7y T IN—D % TBIEEELY),

> -
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18) RST (Vv b v /1Y)
PCT —RBIE/\RILD) 2y b RAYF % )y b INCERLET, I E21—2D
7)—ALBEDBESERITTEEVGE VLY MR v FEBLTIVE1—42%FB
EeLEY,

T .

—
0] coEE| 2R
% 1) 1 DR
] 2 | GND
. (I —

AL,

o o

a8 e e  Bamgioom Do

Nor

ey bDv 2 NE WK ODO DEEER IV EZ TERTBTENTEX T, BN
AU ERITTBIHITREZVE) Yy T BICIE FEBIC DL TIE GIGABYTE T
THArDIBIOStz Y 877w FIR—IICFEEIL., IRST (MULTIKEY) & 1RZRL T BB
{fEEW,

19) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus K% )
Q-Flash Plus Tld. VAT LDEBFEHDINTLOBEE (S5 4y M E T/ IREE) IT BIOS A
FTBRCEDTELT, BFDBIOS % USB X EUITRTEL THRR— M d 5 &, Q-Flash
Plus R& > &R 21 CEHEINIIC BIOS & B CEE I, QFLED IX. BIOSD v F I B KU
BEHEENBIA S NS E L. A1 VBIOSDENT T THERBEEIELE T,

7 @ -
—
]
] ©__0)
q%l I ° °QD<—QFLED
SR
QFLASH_PLUS
A
5 o0 ] o B "’ Eamm
N\

Q-Flash PlustégeZ (<9 B ICIE. GIGABYTE 7T 7 b JhEKEE ) DR—
HTBRBEEL,
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$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Inputand Output System) l&. X F'—R—F_ED CMOS ICH BV RTLD/N—FIITT7D
INT A= EEERLE T, ERMEEEICIE. YR T AEE) VAT LINTA—LDRE. BLUAX
L—TA VTV RT LDFRFFAF IR EEITIINT— A1)V T TR S (POST) DRITEEN B
F£IL.BIOS ITIE A= =D EERVR T LEBRREDEE L IIRFED VAT LEREDBEME
EAREICT B BIOS Y N7y T O S LHEENTVETY,

BREF 71T BECMOS DFREBEMIFT BTcHIT—R—FD/\wT1)—H CMOS [2h
BELENEHELET,

BIOS v b7 v 7O T LT IR T BICIE BIRA/EED POST AT <Delete> +—% 1
LEY,

BIOS %77 7% L — K9 %ICld. GIGABYTE Q-Flash & 1zl& Q-Flash Plus 1—7 T4 DWL TN
D EFERLET,
o QFlashlc kY, A= —IEARL—FT 1T Y RTLIEABTERLBIOS D77y T L—FK
FleldN\ w7y TERBGEICITAET,
* Q-Flash Plus Tld. AT LDEFEDTINT LB EE (S53/4 v M/ 4RAE) I BIOS A FB#T
TBIENTEEY, RFDBIOS & USB X EVITRTEL TERKR— MTEHSTI 5 & Q-Flash
Plus R >R G TZIF CEEMIIC BIOS ZEHH CEX T,
Q-Flash KU Q-Flash Plus 1—7 ) 7 DERICEE T BEREREIC DU TIE GIGABYTED T
THA DR ERE I R—TFE L. [BIOS Update Utilities | 483 LT S BBBLIEELY,

+ BIOSOEHILEBIEMICBIREES 8. BIOS DIRED/N\—I 30 AFRLTVS

A EE I PIENRA L TG LMEA. BIOS £ B LA L5 BEHLET, BIOS D

BHIEEFELTIT o CLEELBIOS ORETEEEH T VAT LDEREDRE
EBVET,

o YRTLDARBEEEIEZDMDFHLEWERESC e IT IR EEEE
LIEWTEEBESHLET WELIHFEER), IR TEBIOSERELEXTE VAT A
IR TCEF T, TDLIBRTENRELIIBEEIL CMOS EEBLEMEIC) Y b
LTHTLIEELY,

« CMOSZV 79 BEICDWTUE B 2ZED/ Ny T JICMOST 7+ 1 (A SR
LT E 2l GIGABYTE Uz 7 H A bDIBIOS 7oy k77 T IX—T 772 AL, ILoad
Optimized Defaults | G CMOS 1E% 7 ) 77§ 2 555 BB L TTEBIEE L,

o BIOS v h77y T DFEMIERTE IC DUV T & GIGABYTEDWeb 1 A TELEELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B760M GAMING AC/B760M GAMING/B760M GAMING AC DDR4/B760M GAMING DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

q3

Sl SK | TR
UK The Radio Equi t Reg 2017 Stat t
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / #E4R :8 5 & 52201 :

(ETIHTER R PE EEAE TE

(1) HUSHSG I AR RAHEE - IR - A ~ RESREUE I E RS B R  IIRTRE
FRUERINAE o (RYPREER M 2 (AR (55 BRI & R TR G 0ESE

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO

SE

B
ST TSNS  EENEA) > A2

=BT TGS - ATETRIE(E - ISREEEEAE(ER 2RI - (BIPRIVHES M AR Z &%
BB ~ R R R A A M R R (A T -

() MR G R I T o I A
Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

525GHz-535 GHz L A2 A83Hs F4 Tl dUolMet A3t =5 FetELCt.

>

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For example,
"REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:
B760M GAMING AC rev. 1.0

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8821CE

B760M GAMING AC rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9461NGW
B760M GAMING AC DDR4 rev. 1.0 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8821CE
B760M GAMING AC DDR4 rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9461NGW

B760M GAMING AC DDR4 rev. 1.2 Intel® Corporation 9560NGW

Approvals for wireless module RTL8821CE:

2.4GHz: NR-ETA/5229-RLO(NR)
5GHz: NR-ETA/5230-RLO(NR)

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:

FCC ID: TX2-RTL8821CE c € Approved by PTA
Canada ISED: .

IC: 6317A-RTL8821CE TAC no.: 9.907/2016
Australia ACMA: India WPC:

Serbia: A

11005 16

South Korea NRRA:

| i; MSIP-CRM-RTK-RTL8821CE

AB: Realtek Seminconductor Corp.

: RTL8821CE

HY: 2016/12

/X Z3: Realtek Seminconductor Corp./China

Brazil:

ANATEL
06446-16-04076

Japan 4 F54:
[R] 201-163301
= D160283 201

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2016AJ7893(M)

5.15~5.35GHz ERPFRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

Singapore IMDA:
Complies with
IMDA standards
DA105282

«(( CCAF16LP2411T5

United Kingdom:

CA
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Approvals for wireless module 9461NGW:

United States FCC:

2.4GHz: NR-ETA/7246-RLO(NR)
5GHz: NR-ETA/7249-RLO(NR)

Singapore IMDA:

Europe: Serbia: A
FCCID: PD99461NG
Canada ISED: A CCAH23Y10180T8
1C: 1000M-946TNG 1011 17
Australia ACMA: India:

Ukraine:

CMIIT ID: 2017AJ6321(M)

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

1.41% 2 INTEL CORPORATION
22|AK2] B (@ W) S 4

Mexico:
RCPIN9417-1729

BEEAU UUEAAHR D
3.H ZA|7]: 2017/09
4. Z 24/ %3 Intel Corporation / China

2 24717 (24
4717]) 946INGW

UATR028
Brazil: Japal South Korea: United Kingdom:
on ® [R] 003-170204 cA
18- T/ [T]D170127003
009151804423 - MSIP-CRM-INT-946 INGW
China CMIIT: 5.15~5.35GHz EPIRTE

Approvals for wireless module 9560NGW:

2.4GHz: NR-ETA/6863
5GHz: NR-ETA/6862

A

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD99560NG
- Approved by PTA CCAH18LPO140T0
Canada ISED: TAC no.: 9.80/2020
IC: 1000M-9560NG 9
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia:

Ukraine:

CMIIT ID: 2017AJ4643 (M)

Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/4582/17

E ) 9560NGW
33 7107
4 AIZAHER: ntel Corporation / China

i1 17 UATR028
Brazil: Japan #F5E: Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:

ANATEL [R] 003170126 CE

05788-17-04423 > D170080003

Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz ERIRE S. Korea NRRA:

TP 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

BY Oman TRA: MSIP-CRM-INT-3560NGW
Applicant number: D080001 e B A —

China CMIIT: s
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 K LA :No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL: +886-2-8912-4000. FAX: +886-2-8912-4005

FiMiB LOIERMT R — MARFS/IR — 7 71 >/%) htps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K L A (322E): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” KL A (F[EIEE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

»  GIGABYTE eSupport

B B Tl BRFEIR — 7 7007 BRZIXET ZICIE:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN

"Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
e e = o ®
word ﬁ 9
Dounloads FAQ
: 2 0

Warranty
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